It is the Group’s policy not to enter into any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

At the reporting date, the Group’s exposure to financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies was:

2014

USD

AUD BRL

Total
Equivalent

AUD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 134,708 4,338,536 38,741 4,511,985

Trade and other receivables - 35,096 9,416 44,512

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (106,494) (141,058) (5,778) (253,330)

Net exposure 28,214 4,232,583 42,379 4,303,187

2013

USD

AUD BRL

Total
Equivalent

AUD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 8,006,228 863 8,007,091

Trade and other receivables - 113,561 3,123 116,684

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - (19,333) (37,884) 57,217

Net exposure - 8,100,456 (33,898) 8,066,558

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity

At the reporting date, had the Australian Dollar appreciated or depreciated against the USD, as illustrated in the
table below, Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income would have been affected by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Paringa Resources Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2014 65

 Profit or loss Other Comprehensive
Income

 10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

10%
Increase

10%
Decrease

2014

Group

AUD to USD  2,821 (2,821) 471,318 (471,318)

AUD to BRL 4,238 (4,238) 4,333 (4,333)

2013

Group

AUD to USD  - - - -

AUD to BRL 28,762 (28,762) 31,195 (31,195)

28. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(i) Contingent Assets

As at the date of this report, no contingent assets had been identified in relation to the 30 June 2013 financial year.

(ii) Contingent Liability

Buck Creek Coal Project Deferred Consideration

On 16 October 2013, the Group acquired Hartshorne which itself had acquired the Buck Creek Project on 28 March
2013. In accordance with the terms of the acquisition a further payment of US$9,770,096 is to be made by 28 March
2016 to complete the acquisition of the Buck Creek Project, and the vendor is entitled to a royalty equal to 0.5% of